
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 25 January 2024 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 5)  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

Voting Members:  
  
Members of Council Nominated by the 
Leader of the Council: 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
Councillor Hitesh Karia 
Councillor Pritesh Patel 
Councillor Norman Stevenson 

  
Reserve Members: Councillor David Ashton 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Councillor Chetna Halai 
Councillor Anjana Patel 
Councillor Simon Brown 

  
Representatives of North West London 
Integrated Care Board: 

Dr Radhika Balu (VC) 
Isha Coombes 
Vacancy 

Reserve:  Hugh Caslake 
  
Representative of Healthwatch Harrow: Yaa Asamany  

Reserve:  Marie Pate 
  
Representatives from the NHS: James Benson  

Simon Crawford 

Reserves:  Jackie Allain 
James Walters 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 2 

 
Non Voting Members: 

 

Director of Public Health Carole Furlong 
Chief Officer, Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

John Higgins 

Senior Officer of Harrow Police Inspector Edward Baildon 

Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children 
and Adult Board 

Chris Miller 

Managing Director of Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership 

Lisa Henschen 

Corporate Director People / Director of Adult 
Social Services, Harrow Council 

Senel Arkut 

Director of Children’s Services, Harrow 
Council 

Parmjit Chahal 

 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  07825 726493 E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing 

Board – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 17 January 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 4 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 22 January 2024.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. Harrow Borough Partnership Winter Improvement Plan and System Pressures 
Metrics Report (Pages 13 - 52) 
Report of the Managing Director, Harrow Borough Based Partnership 
 

8. North Central London Start Well Programme Consultation (Pages 53 - 94) 
Report of North Central London Start Well Programme Director 
  

9. Health and Wellbeing strategy Update: Healthy People - start well (Pages 95 - 122) 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

10. North West London Child Death Review (CDR) Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 123 - 
164) 
Report of the Chief Executive Officer of Integrated Care System 
 

11. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 5 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 November 2023 Page 35 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

2 November 2023 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board 
Members: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Harrow Council 

 Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 
 Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Dr Radhika Balu (VC) North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 Jackie Allain NHS (Reserve) 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Senel Arkut Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen  Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 John Higgins Voluntary Sector 
Representative 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 
 
 

In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

 

Sebastien Baugh Consultant in 
Public Health 

 

Nahreen Matlib Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 12



 

Page 36  Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 November 2023 

David McNulty Director of 
Housing 

 

Dipti Patel Corporate Director 
Place 

 

Meghan 
Zinkewich-Peotti 

Project Manager- 
Housing Strategy 

 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Parmjit Chahal 
 

 

 
 

Absent: Inspector Edward Baildon 
 

 

   

60. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Simon Brown 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
James Benson Jackie Allain 
 
 

61. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared:- 
 
All agenda items 
Councillor Simon Brown declared a non pecuniary interest in that his daughter 
was employed by Central and Northwest London NHS Trust.  He would 
remain in the meeting room whilst the items were considered and voted upon. 
 

62. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

63. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 November 2023 Page 37  

 
Resolved Items   
 

64. Harrow System Pressures Metrics Report   
 
The Board received a report and tabled presentation which set out a draft 
schedule of an expanded set of system metrics that were designed to indicate 
demand pressure on the Harrow health and care system and the 
effectiveness of the system’s response to that demand. 
 
During the presentation, the Board were informed of the impact of the strikes 
on winter pressures at London North West University Hospitals Trust and 
advised that details in terms of the number of cancelled procedures and 
increase in numbers on the waiting list sin
[...]
fident 

9



 

Page 38  Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 November 2023 

to take patients at the weekend due to clinical capacity.  Home care capacity 
was not an issue in Harrow. 
 
It was requested that the next report include both discharge and re-admission 
figures and also the impact on voluntary sector resources.  Social care 
funding was being increasingly impacted by discharges. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

65. Annual Director of Public Health Report (ADPHR)   
 
The Board received the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health which 
was an independent report from the Director of Public Health which reflected 
the local population’s health and wellbeing needs. 
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report and explained how it 
should be used and navigated and undertook to respond to any detailed 
questions following the meeting.  In response to a question in relation to the 
work on poverty, she advised that this would take some months and that it 
was necessary to understand and improve the inequalities across the 
borough. 
 
In terms of those residents with learning disabilities, the Vice Chair stated that 
the report showed that this group were living 19 years less in Harrow and that 
this information was important for GPs to be aware of. She urged that this 
information be communicated on. 
 
The Board welcomed the report which would underpin the strategies moving 
forward.  It was commented that working with London Councils, comparative 
data might be useful in order to both learn from other boroughs and share 
Harrow’s good practice with them.  The Director of Public Health confirmed 
that the data had been shared with the Integrated Care Board as part of the 
joint needs assessment. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the recommendations within the 
Annual Report be supported. 
 

66. Health and Wellbeing strategy Update: Healthy Places   
 
The Board received a report and presentation which set ou
[...]
h crisis alternatives to front line staff and the 
public

James Connell, supported by Mental Health 
workstream

October 2023

Explore potential for discharge hub supporting mental health discharges across 
health and social care – dependent on hub staffing

Gail Burrell, Natasha Harmsworth-Blythe, 
Lisa Henschen

December 2023

Implement regular briefings and escalation across discharge pathways for 
physical and mental health

Shaun Riley, Santokh Dalal, Lisa Henschen September 2023

Seek to establish data sharing of clinical records across CNWL and Drug and 
Alcohol service provider

Seb Baugh, Gail Burrell, Deepti Shah-Armon December 2023

52



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

Date of Meeting: 
 

25th January 2024 

Subject: 
 

North Central London Start Well 
Programme Consultation 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Anna Stewart - North Central London 
Start Well Programme Director 
 

Public: 
 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
 

N/A  

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Harrow Health and Wellbeing Board 
– Start Well programme slides 

 

53

Agenda Item 8
Pages 53 to 94



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

North Central London Integrated Care Board and NHS England (London) 
Specialised Commissioning are consulting on proposed changes to 
maternity, neonatal, and children’s surgical services in North Central London. 
The report sets out the options being consulted on, and the possible impact 
of these on residents of Harrow. It outlines the approach to consultation and 
how residents, staff and stakeholders can give their feedback on the 
proposals.  
 
One aspect of the detailed proposals includes the proposal to close a 
hospital-based maternity and neonatal unit. There are two proposed options 
being consulted on around this:  
Option A where maternity and neonatal services are provided at: UCLH, 
North Midd, Barnet Hospital and Whittington Hospital  
Option B where maternity and neonatal services are provided at: UCLH, 
North Midd, Barnet Hospital and Royal Free Hospital 
 
There are small numbers of Harrow residents who access maternity services 
in NCL and should changes be implemented there is a small impact for 
residents of Harrow – around 120 residents under option A and 1 under option 
B. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 

- Note the update on the programme and provide feedback as to how 
to raise awareness with of the consultation with Harrow residents and 
encourage participation.   

Section 2 – Report 

The Start Well Programme was initiated in November 2021 to ensure that 
hospital-based maternity, neonatal and children and young people’s services 
are best set up to meet the needs of our population. The Start Well programme 
is part of wider strategic planning for health and care across the NCL Integrated 
Care System aiming to deliver our population health strategy and reduce 
inequalities amongst our residents. 
 
North Central London Integrated Care Board and NHS England (London) 
Specialised Commissioning are consulting on proposed changes to maternity, 
neonatal, and children’s surgical services in North Central London. The 
proposals being consulted on are underpinned by a case for change, the 
development of new future facing care models and an extensive options 
appraisal process involving clinicians and members of the public.  
 
The details of the proposals are outlined in the report attached, as well as our 
approach to consultation and engagement with residents. More information 
about the proposals, including how to give feedback can be found on our 
website: nclhealthandcare.org.uk/get-involved/start-well  
 

54

https://nclhealthandcare.org.uk/get-involved/start-well-2/


 

Financial Implications/Comments  

At this stage, proposals are out to public consultation. There have been no 
changes agreed to change services which would have an impact on Harrow. 
 
Following public consultation, NCL ICB and NHSE London Region specialised 
commissioning would take a decision if any s
[...]
s and events 

• Please share the opportunity to take part in the consultation with your networks

Consultation 
input

Evaluating 
responses to 

the 
consultation 

After 
consultation

• Feedback will inform future decision-making, the next steps and how plans would be implemented. 

• Following consultation, we expect NCL ICB Board, on behalf of NCL Integrated Care System and 
alongside NHS England who commission neonatal and specialist surgical services for children, 
after consideration of the consultation outcome, to make a decision by the end of 2024 or early 
2025. 

• We are working with an independent partner to evaluate consultation responses.

• At our mid-way review we will assess our approach and review demographic information on 
responses to date.

• Following the consultation period, we will publish an evaluation of the responses, in a report 
produced by this independent organisation, this will include who we reached during the 
consultation.  

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

Date of Meeting: 
 

25 January 2024  

Subject: 
 

Health and Wellbeing strategy Update: 
Healthy People – start well  
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Carole Furlong Director of Public Health 
 

Public: 
 

Yes  

Wards affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Presentation 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the work and commitments being taken forward as part 
of the healthy people domain of the health and wellbeing strategy, with a 
particular focus on children and young people & starting well in life.  
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 

• Note the work that has been completed to date to support the delivery 
of more integrated services for children, young people and families in 
Harrow, in addition to promoting and supporting healthy early years 
and school settings in the borough; enabling the delivery of the Start 
Well elements of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
[...]
nges within NW London ICB and Local 

Authority Children's Services may have an impact on engagement in the 

programme and on implementation timelines. The move to consultation within the 

ICB will impact on capacity to attend meetings, as engagement meetings have 

already begun which ICB colleagues are attending.

• Keep comms open about timelines for organisational changes. 

If impact is significant, agree a slow-down on non-urgent elements of 

the implementation.

Map out what can be predicted in terms of impact and agree a clear 

line of escalation.

4. A number of interventions have been identified to ensure the delivery of an 

integrated model. There is currently no funding allocated to allow for operational 

delivery of the model. Any investment committed will need to be recurrent to ensure 

the model is sustained. The delivery of the full integrated model is at risk 

without sustained investment.

• Wherever possible we are optimising current resources to deliver the 

new integrated model. 

• A business case for the required additional investment to go to the 

Harrow Joint Management Board in February.

5. New Children's Services structure is not a straight map of the three INTs/FH network 

areas. The are no 'family hub manager' posts in the new structure although there will 

be some management capacity for the LA elements of delivery. This could have an 

impact on capacity to deliver the overarching integrated model.

• Workshop taking place on 08.01.23 to discuss and mitigate.

111



Asks of the HWB …
• Note the work that has been completed to date to support the delivery of 

more integrated services for children, young people and families in 
Harrow, and support the delivery of the Start Well elements of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.

• Endorse the integrated model.

• Endorse the roadmap to implementation.

112



Award level Healthy 

Early Years

Healthy 

Schools

Bronze 16 41

Silver 8 33

Gold 8 21

PH Support for HEYL and HS

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 Page 41 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

25 January 2024 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board  Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 
Members: Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Parmjit Chahal Director of 
Children's Services 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen Managing Director Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Councillors- 
Online) 
 

Councillor Anjana Patel Harrow Council 

 
 

In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

 

Ayo Adekoyo Associate Director 
for Integration  

Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

Jason Antrobus 
(online) 

Deputy Chief 
Operating Officer  

London North West 
Health Care Trust 

Sebastien Baugh Consultant in 
Public Health 

Public Health 

Laurence Gibson Consultant in Public Health 



 

Page 42 
 Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 

Public Health 
Tim Hodgson Medical Director University College 

London Hospital 
Patrick Laffey   
Mathilde Kerr Health 

Improvement 
Officer 

Public Health 

Andrea Lagos Public Health 
Strategist 

Public Health 

Tanya Nanuwan Child Death 
Review Team 
Leader 

 

 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Senel Arkut 
Dr Radhika Balu 
James Benson 
 

Carole Furlong 
John Higgins 
Councillor Hitesh Karia                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
 

 
 

Absent: Inspector Edward Baildon 
  
 

 

69. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note  
  
(1)            the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve 

Member:- 
  

Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Hitesh Karia Councillor Anjana Patel 
  
(2)            that apologies for absence had been received from Dr Radhika Balu, 

Carole Furlong, James Benson and John Higgins. 
 

70. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

71. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to noting that Yaa 
Asamany, Healthwatch Harrow, had been in attendance virtually. 
 

72. Public Questions   
 
To note that two public questions had been received and one was responded 
to. 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 Page 43  

 

73. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

74. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 
Resolved Items   
 

75. Harrow Borough Partnership Winter Improvement Plan and System 
Pressures Metrics Report   
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on the delivery of the 
planned actions set out in the Winter Improvement Plan and also set out 
system pressures metrics which were designed to indicate demand pressure 
on the Harrow health and care system and the effectiveness of the system’s 
response to that demand. 
  
Lisa Henschen, Managing Director, Harrow Borough Based Partnership, 
introduced the report and advised that the Plan was being implemented and 
that whilst the system was busy, it was coping with the pressures and there 
had not been a need to move into a major incident.  Since the publication of 
the report in December, the most pressurised week of the winter had been 
experienced in the first week of January, partly due to increased demand and 
the Doctors’ strike.  There continued to be a trend of a higher level of 
admissions than there had been last year resulting in an increased number of 
people requiring support through the discharge process.  There had not been 
an increase in the numbers requiring social care but the number continuing to 
receive social care in the community had increased since last year.   She 
outlined the key points of the Plan including improved performance in London 
Ambulance handovers.  The Trust continued to look at admission and 
discharge performance, the bridging services and rehabilitation beds.  The 
vaccination programme in terms of flu and Covid had slowed, although still 
available, and there was now a focus on raising awareness of the mental 
health service offer. 
  
Jason Antrobus, Deputy Chief Operating Officer of the London North West 
Health Care Trust, advised the Board that work was underway with the 
London Ambulance Service and wider system partners to support flow in and 
out of the hospital.  He explained that there had been a key focus on the 
Reach model and single point of access to allow primary care providers and 
the ambulance service to contact the hospital in advance of admission.  He 
reported that there continued to be an increase in the number of patients 
moving daily to the discharge lounge which freed up hospital beds and that 
the winter capacity plan was in place.  He added that all staff had been 
offered flu and Covid vaccinations. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the Board was advised:- 
  
                 There were regular checks on capacity but it could sometimes be 

difficult to find an appropriate place in a care home to discharge a 



 

Page 44 
 Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 

patient to.   Details of the numbers awaiting a care home places would 
be provided to Members; 

                 There were discussions underway with providers in relation to NRS 
contracts and the increased costs; 

                 Nationally, a Covid vaccination fatigue had been seen.  In terms of flu 
vaccination take up, 42.2% of Harrow’s population had received it 
which compared favourably to the rest of London.  Up to December 
2023, 21,000 Covid vaccinations had been given across Harrow and all 
vulnerable cohorts had received the vaccine; 

                 In terms of staffing, whilst the Trust was actively recruiting to all posts it 
had been challenging and some of the delays were due to the wider 
system; 

                 Many of the actions within the Plan were ‘task and finish’ and further 
details could be provided to the Board; 

                 Provider services in Harrow had not been affected by the 30% 
reduction in running costs; 

                 Clarification was provided in terms of the increase in patient beds in 
that these were non-recurrent and located in specific bays and included 
additional trolleys in the surgical assessment unit.  These beds did not 
have access to a bed head and would be used in extreme situations 
when patients were in corridors.  This would assist with the offloading 
of ambulances.  There was a proposal to open an acute medical unit 
with 82 beds on the roof of Northwick Park Hospital which would be 
available 12 months of the year. 

                 In response to a concern expressed by a Member at the lack of 
availability of some medications, the Managing Director advised that 
she was not aware of any specific issues but would check with the local 
pharmaceutical office.  The Health and Care Executive met fortnightly 
and she would raise this with the Pharmaceutical representative.  Isha 
Coombes, representative of the North West London Integrated Care 
Board (NWLICB), advised that notification was given by suppliers if 
there was a shortage of a particular drug which was then 
communicated to GPs.  

  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

76. North Central London Start Well Programme Consultation   
 
The Board received a report which set out North Central London Integrated 
Care Board and NHS England (London) Specialised Commissioning 
consultation options for proposed changes in relation to maternity, neonatal 
and Children’s Surgical Services in North Central London.  The report set out 
the possible impact on Harrow residents, the approach to the consultation and 
how residents, staff and stakeholders could provide feedback on the 
proposals. 
  
Anna Stewart, North Central London Start Well Programme Director, gave a 
presentation to the Board emphasising that no decisions had been made and 
that any comments/questions would be submitted as part of the consultation. 
Tim Hodgson, Medical Director, University College London Hospital, 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 Page 45  

explained that colleagues had been working together on the Start well 
Programme for two years. 
  
During the presentation, the Board was advised how maternity and neonatal 
services were organised across North Central London, the clinical drivers for 
the proposed changes, the vision for maternity and neonatal care and the 
options for consultation, with the preference for Option A .  Option A would 
mean the closure of maternity and neonatal services at the Royal Free 
Hospital and the impact for Harrow of this option was set out on page 71 of 
the papers, that is, 124 residents would be affected. 
  
Anna Stewart, during her presentation, reported that there was a separate 
consultation on the closure of Edgware Birth Centre.  Whilst the centre was 
well used for the purposes of antenatal and post-natal care and there were no 
proposed changes to those services, during the last financial year there had 
been 34 births. 
  
Following the presentation, members of the Board asked questions and made 
comments which were responded to as follows:- 
  
                 The decline in usage of the Edgware Birth Centre for births might be 

due to the increase in complexity of births.  The birth needed to be low 
risk and the number eligible had declined with a similar decline in units 
across London.  The consultation had shown that women wanted the 
infrastructure/ support in place in case complications with the birth 
arose; 

                 In terms of planned deliveries at the Centre having to be transferred to 
a hospital due to complications with the delivery, the transfer rate was 
approximately 18% which was in line with other midwife units.  The 
Medical Director advised that midwives and obstetricians were skilled 
in determining any issues / risks and if the delivery did not go as 
planned the patient would be transferred. Women wanted to have 
choice but in a safe environment; 

                 There was a range of patient choice across London with most opting 
for a local option; 

                 In response to a question as to whether there had been any analysis of 
how Harrow residents would be affected, the Board were advised that 
there had been an integrated impact assessment based on catchment 
areas.  Anna Stewart undertook to check whether any particular 
community in Harrow would be affected. 

  
The Board thanked the officers for their presentation.  The Chair requested 
that the Managing Director of Harrow Borough Based Partnership liaise with 
the Communications Team about including information on the proposals in the 
weekly newsletter. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

77. Health and Wellbeing strategy Update: Healthy People - start well   
 
The Board received a report which set out the work and commitments being 
taken forward as part of the healthy people domain of the health and 



 

Page 46 
 Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 

wellbeing strategy, with a particular focus on children and young people and 
starting well in life. 
  
Sebastien Baugh, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the report and drew 
the Board’s attention to the overarching metrics/ indicators and, in particular, 
the healthy life expectancy of females and unplanned hospitalisation for 
chronic ambulatory care sensitive conditions which were red.  He also 
referred to the percentage of 5 year olds with visible and obvious dental decay 
for which there had not been a large enough sample to determine statistical 
significance. 
  
Ayo Adekoyo, Associate Director for Integration, Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership (HBBP), set out in her presentation, the case for change to 
Children and Young People Services, the three tranches to the approach, the 
integrated offer, explained the Family Hub Networks and the aim to launch the 
first in March with the remainder to be rolled out by the Autumn. 
  
Andrea Lagos, Public Health Strategist, introduced the presentation on 
Healthy Schools London Programme and Healthy Early Years London which 
were award schemes that supported, recognised and celebrated schools and 
early years providers that made a difference to the health of children and 
young people.  Mathilde Kerr, Health Improvement Officer, Public Health, 
explained each of the awards and drew attention to the case studies with the 
circulated presentation.  She reported that Harrow was one of the best 
achieving boroughs in London. 
  
Following the presentations, the Chair commented that in terms of the 
performance measures the baseline data was out of date and requested that 
other measures that might provide additional information be considered.  A 
Member indicated that it would be helpful to have a discussion in relation to 
Family Hub Networks. 
  
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1)            the work completed to date to support the delivery of more integrated 

services for children, young people and families in Harrow be noted, as 
well as the promotion and support of healthy early years and school 
settings within Harrow which had enabled the delivery of the Start Well 
elements of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 

  
(2)            the integrated Children and Young People model and roadmap to 

implementation be endorsed. 
 

78. North West London Child Death Review (CDR) Annual Report 2022/23   
 
The Board received a report which detailed the work of the North West 
London Child Death Review Team for the year 2023/24 and highlighted some 
issues relating to child mortality in North West London as a whole and also 
Harrow. 
  
Chris Miller, Chair of the Harrow Children Safeguarding Board, introduced the 
report and advised that Harrow, having previously been a top performer in this 
area, was now more in the middle in terms of performance.  



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 Page 47  

  
Tanya Nanuwan, Child Death Review (CDR) Team Leader, explained that this 
new team had been formed in 2020 and was a nurse led service with all 
practitioners having a paediatric background.  The service aimed to offer 
support to families during one of the most difficult times in their lives following 
the death of their child.  There were statutory guidelines to adhere to following 
any unexpected death of a child and the team worked with partner agencies, 
hospices and tertiary hospitals across North West London.  When a child 
died, information was entered into the child mortality database which in turn 
enabled any trends to be identified.  The team currently had a caseload of 220 
child deaths and each of these would be reviewed by independent 
practitioners.  The size of the caseload was due to police investigations and 
delays at the coroner’s office (partly due to Covid). 
  
Following the presentation, the Chair commented that the borough based 
breakdown on deprivation would be helpful and also the detail of the wards 
and requested that this be circulated to the Board.  Laurence Gibson, 
Consultant in Public Health, urged caution about local perspective and 
expressed interest in terms of geographical hazards.  He indicated that an 
appropriate training package would need to be put in place before launching a 
programme in a specific geographical area.  The Chair suggested that the 
CDR team work with Public Health and the Communications team to establish 
what needed to be done in this regard. 
  
Clarification was sought in terms of the comments made during the 
presentation about intravenous line deaths and discharges to the community 
and whether this information had been shared with the Medical Director.  The 
Chair of the Harrow Children Safeguarding Board advised that there had been 
56 recommendations from a review carried out 20 years ago and that the 
Deputy Chief Medical Officer for the UK was undertaking a review of 
intravenous line deaths and that he would forward the details.  In terms of 
discharges, there had been some instances where children had not been able 
to return home as they would wish and that there were insufficient cooling 
blankets.  He had written to the ICB about the disparity in resources for 
palliative care.  The Board were also advised that if a discharge was not 
completed correctly the community team would not be aware of all the details 
of the child’s circumstances. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.07 am, closed at 12.17 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 


	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes
	25 January 2024


